
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Laurence Damary-Homan 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday 23 November 2023 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors Bill Handley, 

Sunita Hansraj and Peter Sandford 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Heather Williams, Graham Cone, Mark Howell, Bunty Waters, 

Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Richard Stobart, Peter McDonald and 
Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 1 December 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  3 - 4 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 

October 2023 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Grants to the Voluntary Sector - Service Support Grants: 6 

Month Progress Report 
 5 - 22 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 01954 713000 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications  23 - 36 
 
6. Date of next meeting   
 To inform the Committee that the next meeting will be held on 

Thursday 25 January 2024. 
 

   

 
[...]
 and information. At all 
times, we will treat customers with respect and will be polite, patient and honest. The Council is also 
committed to treat everyone fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 26 October 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Chair 
   
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
  Laurence Damary-Homan (Democratic Services Officer), Emma Dyer 

(Development Officer [Communities Team]) and Jane Mountain (Project 
Officer [Communities Team]). 

 
Councillor John Williams was in attendance remotely. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales and Councillor Dr Martin 

Cahn was present as a substitute. With the Absence of the usual Chair, Councillor Jose 
Hales, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Sue Ellington, assumed the role of Chair for the meeting. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 28 September 2023 as a correct record. 

  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Committee was addressed by a guest speaker, Melissa Santiago-Val of Sew Positive 

(an organisation that had previously been awarded funding from the Community Chest), 
who informed Members of the work undertaken by the organisation and how the funding 
from the Council had been utilised. The Committee thanked the speaker for her 
presentation and commended Sew Positive for the work they were doing in South 
Cambridgeshire. Members asked some questions of the speaker and suggested that a 
press release be made by the Council with respect to Sew Positive and the Community 
Chest Grant funding it had received. 
 
The Development Officer (Communities Team), presented the report. The Committee 
reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 
between 7 September and 7 October. Comment was made on the remaining budget for 
the Community Chest in the financial year, but following discussion and comments from 
the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources, the Committee was satisfied that the remaining 
budget was not a reason for concern.  
 
After consideration of the applications, the Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Thursday, 26 October 2023 

Member for Resources that the application from: 

 Melbourn Community Hub Management Group (JWHVTQTK) be approved 

and awarded the full amount requested of £2,000. 

 Active with Parkinson’s Cambs (DPSSSWKL) be approved and awarded 

the full amount requested of £2,000. 

 Newton Village Rooms (ZCFQPKXB) be deferred, pending further 

information on the Charity Commission Custodian ownership and whether a 

quote could be obtained instead of an estimated cost. 

 Cambridge Past, Present & Future (HBCKJJQW) be rejected as the 

application did not provide a request for funding of a specific item or project.  

 
Following consideration, the Committee agreed to recommend to the Lead Cabinet 
Member for Resources that an amendment, providing a link to ‘Defib Finder’, be included 
in the Community Chest Grant Guidance. 

  
5. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was due to be held on Friday 1 

December 2023. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 

Page 4



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee            1 December 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager  
 

Key Decision: 
 
 

No  

 

 
 

Grants to the Voluntary Sector – Service Support 
Grants: 6-month progress report 
 

Executive Summary 

1. To examine the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council for 2023-26. 
 

2. Six-monthly reports have been requested from organisations in receipt of sums 
greater than £10,000 per annum unless specifically requested by the Council. 

 
3. The reports provide a review of activity for Q1-Q2 only. 

 
Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee is asked to review the report and make 
recommendations to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources to inform his 
decision making in respect of service support grants to the voluntary sector.   

 
Details 

5. Service Support Grants help to support Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) 
organisations in South Cambridgeshire from 2023-2026 which fall under the 
following themes: 

 Mental Health and Wellbeing  

 Advice Services  

 Independent Living 

 Support for the voluntary and community sector 
 

6. Q1 and Q2 requested reports have been received from: 

 Cambridge Council for Voluntary Service (CCVS) (awarded £11,400 per 
annum) 

 Citizens Advice (awarded £100,000 per annum) 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 Home-Start Royston, Buntingford & South Cambridgeshire and Home-Start 
Cambridgeshire (awarded £13,711 per annum) 

 
7. A summary report of progress during quarters one and two for these 

organisations is provided in Appendix A. The summary also gives an officer 
opinion on the status against targets agreed within the grant agreements. Full 
organisational reports can be made available on request. 
 

8. Funding through the Service Support Grants programme is for three years, with 
an annual funding agreement for each organisation.  Funding is given, subject to 
satisfactory performance at annual review, and subject to the confirmation of 
Council budgets in February, ahead of each new financial year. This report covers 
the first two quarters for funding agreements for 2023-2024.   

 
9. Monitoring grants takes place at six monthly intervals for organisations in receipt 

of funding sums of £10,000 or greater per annum. Monitoring takes place 
annually for organisations in receipt of funding sums less than £10,000 per 
annum unless specifically requested by the Committee Members.  

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

10. All organisations in receipt of funding are on track to deliver the agreed outputs on 
time and to budget, achieving the objectives of individual grant agreements. 
 

Options 

11. The Grants Advisory Committee could: 
a) Note the progress of funded projects within the scope of this report, including 

officer summaries, as presented and/or 
b) Highlight any concerns for further investigation or action. 
 

Implications 

12. There are no significant implications. 

Legal 

13. Arrangements are in place with grant recipients, which should be followed if a 
variation or discontinuation of funding is agreed. 

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

A modern and Caring Council 
 
14. South Cambridgeshire District Council will provide their customers with high-

quality services, strive to reduce costs, build on what they are good at to generate 
their own income and make decisions in a transparent, open and inclusive way. 
The ongoing objectives into 2023-24 include continuing to work with public sector 
partners and a network of parish councils and voluntary groups to support the 
most vulnerable people in the district. The Council is committed to creating and 

Page 6



supporting local community groups and organisations to deliver services for South 
Cambridgeshire residents. The Service Support Grant funding scheme to the 
Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) has been designed as a contribution to 
meeting this commitment. 
 

Background Papers 

None 
 

Appendices 

A
[...]
 June with some queries which the committee discussed with CCVS 
before replying and successfully achieving their registration as a foundation Charitable 
Incorporated Company. 
Northstowe Hub will now use its charitable status to help represent the requirements of the local 
community on a management board of a temporary community building owned by SCDC.  
 
Comments from Northstowe Trustees on their experience of CCVS support: 
“CCVS provided us with the advice, knowledge and support we needed to take our ideas and 
vision and put them together to form the framework of our charity. Thank you so much for all your 
time and words of wisdom! Now to actually get on with the tasks in hand. Your help (CCVS) has 
been invaluable” 
Approved by Northstowe Hub 21st Aug 2023 
 
Officer Comments: On track. With regards to the running SCDC specific networking sessions, we 
will explore options and work with CCVS in Q3 and Q4 so these can be delivered. 
 
Organisations’ reports are available on request 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee            1 December 2023 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Resources 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Gareth Bell, Communications and Communities 
Service Manager  
 

Key Decision: 
 
 

No  

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications 

 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 7 October 2023 and 7 November 
2023 for the Community Chest Grant funding scheme.   
 

Recommendations 

2. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources regarding the level 
of funding (£0 - £2,000) to be awarded for each, or defers a decision, if further 
information is required, or rejects an application if it doesn’t comply with the grant 
criteria. 

 
Det
[...]
licable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Considering applications made under the Council’s grant schemes.  
 
Options 

11. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that are 
set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet Member 
for Resources to: 
 

A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 

 
Implications 

12. There are no significant implications. 

Consultation responses 

13.  Wherever possible, local members have been consulted on applications that 
directly affect their local area.  

Page 25



 
Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

14. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

 

Background Papers 

15. Grants Advisory Committee Meetings: 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0  
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applications Summary 
 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 

Report Author:  

Emma Dyer –Development Officer  
email: emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk  
Telephone: (01954) 713344 
 

Page 26

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0
mailto:emma.dyer@scambs.gov.uk


Appendix A 

   

Reference TGCTCZLR    
Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Waterbeach and Landbeach Action for Youth 

Organisation Type Charity 1095181  

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Waterbeach 

Landowner Waterbeach Parish Council 

Project Type Equipment / capital purchase/ Materials 

Green option considered? 
using food donated from the food waste reducing 
scheme Fare Shares. No single use plastic  

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes 
Mission 

Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 

Yes- Cllrs Paul Bearpark, Judith Rippeth and Anna 
Bradnam 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle Yes  

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes 
when, what did the group purchase? 
and how much? 

Yes- £2,000  
 

Officer Summary    

 
Waterbeach and Landbeach Action for Youth (WAY) (https://www.waterbeachway.org.uk/) 
is an open access youth club for all young people aged 11 - 16 years. It has been running 
since 2002 and aims to develop young people's physical and emotional capacities so they may 
develop as individuals and valuable members of the community. Regular activities include 
sport and art & craft. Additional projects (which depend on funding) include music tuition, youth 
social action and pastoral support. 
 
Currently there are 136 members who primarily reside in the parishes of Waterbeach, 
Landbeach and Chittering with some also coming from Milton, Impington and Cottenham. 
Members do not pay any fees as they believe finances should not be a barrier to accessing 
youth support. 
 
The Club employs part time youth workers and is open two evenings a week during term – 
(Wed and Thurs 6-9pm). In addition to this, outreach youth work and additional activities 
throughout the school holidays are provided. There is disability access and staff are trained in 
supporting SEND children. 
 
WAY would like to run a cooking project once a week, for 48 weeks to teach their new year 7 
and 8 members how to make nutritious, low-cost meals whilst utilising food that has been 
donated by Fare Shares. This will contribute to maintaining good health and financial stability 
as well as ensuring they do not waste food. 
 
A cooking instructor will work with the children to plan and make the meals and produce simple 
instructions for them to take and try at home. Recipes will be flexible in order to make as much 

Page 27

https://www.waterbeachway.org.uk/


Appendix A 

use of the free food as possible and will teach the children to be more creative. Total costs are 
4,252.80 and £2,000 has been requested from the Community Chest:  
 

 Cooking Instructor @ £14 per hour x 3 hours x 48 weeks- £2,016 

 Additional Ingredients, PPE and cleaning equipment @ £15 per session x 48 sessions- 
£720 

 Volunteer Mileage @8 miles a week to get Fare Shares x 48 weeks x 45p per mile- 
£172.80 

 Rent of Hall-@3 hours a week x 48 weeks x £8.50 per hour- £1,224 

 Publicity flyers and admin time- £120 
 
Please note the hire of the hall will also cover the WAY sessions that are already running on 
the same day as the cooking sessions. Waterbeach Parish Council have contributed £2,000 
and Let’s Cook have funded £250. 
 
WAY also received £5,722 in January 2022 through the Council’s Children & Young People 
Grant Fund. This was for their ‘Creative Cooking’ programme which was open to children aged 
11-16. 
 
Cllr Judith Rippeth: 
Waterbeach and Landbeach Action for Youth are an organisation who have been supporting 
and nurturing young people in our community for over twenty years and continue to do 
fantastic work.  This particular grant request to fund a cooking project teaching young people 
to prepare nutritious meals from scratch, using ingredients that would otherwise go to waste, is 
exactly the sort of project we as a council should be supporting and especially at the current 
time.  This application has my full support, and I very much hope the members on the Grants 
Advisory Committee agree. 
 
Cllr Paul Bearpark: 
I also wholeheartedly support this application. Judith has provided a note of explanation which 
with which I concur. It seems to be a very worthwhile activity for young people providing them 
with cooking skills that sadly some children leave home without. 
 
Cllr Anna Bradnam: 
I am very happy to support Waterbeach Action for Youth and their application to the 
Community Chest Fund to support equipment needed to engage young people in cooking 
healthy food.  
 

Total Project Cost: 
£4,252.80 
 

 
Total Applied 

For: 
£2,000 
 

 

   

Reference GGRGHWKT    
Community 
Chest Grant 

 
Name of Organisation Social Enterprise East of England 

Organisation Type Social Enterprise 

CCVS Registered Yes 

Page 28



Appendix A 

Parish 
Cambourne particularly, but all Parishes in South 
Cambs 

Landowner N/A 

Project Type Startup costs 

Green option considered? N/A 

Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes 

  Quote Yes 
Mission 

Statement Yes 

District Councillor Support 
 N/A 

Parish Council Support – does the PC 
support this project in principle N/A 

Have the parish council supported the 
group financially previously?  If yes 
when, what did the group purchase? 
and how much? No 

Officer Summary    

 
Social Enterprise East of England (SEEE) was established in 2005 as a regional network and 
support organisation for social enterprises. It is a partner organisation with Social Enterprise 
UK, and has 250 social enterprises members, with a wider community of approximately 2,000 
social enterprises and stakeholders. SEEE’s purpose is to promote, empower, connect, and 
grow their social enterprise sector. This is done by this by: 

 Promoting and facilitating a thriving social enterprise network to help individual enterprises 
be collectively more impactful. 

 Delivering projects and services to inform, inspire, upskill, and grow the sector 

 Linking their members with decision makers and funding opportunities to give them a voice 
and a chance to influence and prosper. 
 

SEEE’s board has a wealth of experience in the social enterprise sector with experienced 
consultants delivering their research, training, events and other activities. 
 
SEEE is undertaking a project to create a supportive network of social enterprises and other 
organisations and individuals with the aim of creating businesses and working together to 
address local social challenges. They are already collaborating with local organisations 
including CCVS, Hope CIC, Allia Impact Ltd, Cambridgeshire
[...]
 meetings to bring Council issues to the attention of a wider 

audience.  To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch 

your phone or other mobile device to silent / vibrate mode. 

 

Banners, Placards and similar items 



You are not allowed to bring into, or display at, any public meeting any banner, 

placard, poster or other similar item.  If you do so, the Chair will suspend the meeting 

until such items are removed. 

 

Disturbance by Public 

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chair will warn the 

person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal 

from the meeting room.  If there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting 

room open to the public, the Chair may call for that part to be cleared. The meeting 

will be suspended until order has been restored. 

 

Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke 

Free Policy. No one can smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car 

park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 

 

Food and Drink 

Until the lifting of Covid restrictions, no vending machines are available. Bottled 

water is available for attendees at meetings. 

 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Grants to the Voluntary Sector - Service Support Grants: 6 Month Progress Report
	Appendix A SSG

	5 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appendix A Nov 2023
	Appendix B- Community Chest Guidance Nov 2023

	 Guidance For Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 1 December 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Chair 
   
 
Councillors: Bill Handley Sunita Hansraj 

 Peter Sandford  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Emma Dyer (Development Officer [Communities Team]), Laurence Damary-

Homan (Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Mountain (Project Officer 
[Communities Team]) 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Jose Hales. With the Absence of the 

usual Chair, Councillor Jose Hales, the Vice-Chair, Councillor Sue Ellington, assumed the 
role of Chair for the meeting. 
 
Councillor John Williams sent apologies for being unable to attend.  

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no Declarations of Interest. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 By affirmation, the Committee authorised the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 26 October 2023 as a correct record. 

  
4. Grants to the Voluntary Sector - Service Support Grants: 6 Month Progress 

Report 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team) presented the report. Members 

commended the depth of the reports and stated that the organisations had listened to the 
comments of Members and that performance was good. Comment was made that the 
funding was helping those in need and that support covered a significant area. Members 
stated that, whilst the Council was not obliged to support these services, the funding from 
the Council was beneficial and support should continue to be granted. 
 
The Committee noted the progress of funded projects within the scope of the report, 
including officer summaries, and did not have any concerns requiring further investigation 
or action. 

  
5. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Development Officer (Communities Team), presented the report. The Committee 

reviewed the applications to the Community Chest Grant funding scheme received 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 1 December 2023 

between 7 October and 7 November 2023. After consideration of the applications, the 
Committee recommended to the Lead Cabinet Member for Resources that the application 
from: 

 Waterbeach and Landbeach Action for Youth (TGCTCZLR) be approved and 
awarded the full amount requested of £2,000. 

 Social Enterprise East of England (GGRGHWKT) be deferred pending further 
information as to why Cambourne was chosen for their engagement event and 
some further details about the organisation and their future plans. 

  
6. Date of next meeting 
 
 The Committee was informed that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 25 

January 2024. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.21 a.m. 

 

 


